

No. 23-334

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW AND HISTORY  
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

REBECCA EHRHARDT  
JORDAN PETER ASCHER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 326-2000

DEANNA M. RICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA A. JORDAN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
derice@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. EVEN THE MOST RESTRICTIVE HISTORICAL IMMIGRATION POLICIES RECOGNIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF FAMILY REUNIFICATION AND MADE ALLOWANCES TO PERMIT MARRIED COUPLES TO LIVE TOGETHER IN THE UNITED STATES .....	5
A. Under The Earliest Federal Immigration Statutes, Which Severely Restricted Chinese Immigration, Wives Of Admissible Men Were Permitted To Immigrate To The United States With Their Husbands.....	7
B. Early Policies Restricting Immigration From Japan Prioritized Close Family Relationships And Reunification .....	14
C. Immigration Policies Of The 1910s And 1920s Contained Many Exceptions For Married Couples To Promote Family Unity .....	17
II. AS WOMEN GAINED POLITICAL POWER IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY, IMMIGRATION LAWS EVOLVED TO AFFORD WOMEN RIGHTS TO REUNITE WITH THEIR HUSBANDS IN THE UNITED STATES .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. IMMIGRATION REFORMS IN THE MID-TWENTIETH CENTURY AND BEYOND CONTINUED TO PLACE SPECIAL EMPHASIS ON ENABLING FAMILIES TO LIVE TOGETHER IN THE UNITED STATES .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Immigra- tion Law and History Scholars.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chang Chan v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 346 (1925).....	22
<i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925).....	22
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	10
<i>Chew Hoy Quong v. White</i> , 244 F. 749 (9th Cir. 1917).....	13
<i>Chew Hoy Quong v. White</i> , 249 F. 869 (9th Cir. 1918).....	13
<i>Comitis v. Parkerson</i> , 56 F. 556 (C.C.E.D. La. 1893).....	24
<i>In re Ah Moy</i> , 21 F. 785 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....	11
<i>In re Ah Quan</i> , 21 F. 182 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....	12
<i>In re Chung Toy Ho</i> , 42 F. 398 (C.C.D. Or. 1890).....	12
<i>In re Lee Yee Sing</i> , 85 F. 635 (D. Wash. 1898).....	12
<i>In re Li Foon</i> , 80 F. 881 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1897).....	12
<i>In re Wo Tai Li</i> , 48 F. 668 (N.D. Cal. 1888).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	2, 5, 19
<i>Mackenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915).....	25
<i>Pequignot v. City of Detroit</i> , 16 F. 211 (C.C.E.D. Mich. 1883).....	24
<i>Tsoi Sim v. United States</i> , 116 F. 920 (9th Cir. 1902).....	11
<i>United States v. Gue Lim</i> , 176 U.S. 459 (1900).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gue Lim</i> , 83 F. 136 (D. Wash. 1897) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 359 (1875).....	14
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, 10 Stat. 604.....	24
Act of July 11, 1932, 47 Stat. 656.....	26
Act of June 13, 1930, Pub. L. No. 71- 348, 46 Stat. 581 .....	22
Act of May 29, 1928, 45 Stat. 1009.....	26
Alien Fiancées and Fiancés Act, Pub. L. No. 79-471, 60 Stat. 339 (1946).....	28
Cable Act, Pub. L. No. 67-346, 42 Stat. 1021 (1922).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Chinese Exclusion Act, Pub. L. No. 47- 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....	9, 10, 14
Chinese War Brides Act, Pub. L. No. 79- 913, 60 Stat. 975 (1946).....	28
Displaced Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 80- 774, 62 Stat. 1009 (1948).....	26
Emergency Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 67-5, 42 Stat. 5 (1921).....	19
Expatriation Act, Pub. L. No. 59-193, 34 Stat. 1228 (1907).....	23, 25
Hart-Cellar Act, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....	30
Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 (1917).....	18
Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153 (1924).....	20, 21, 26
Immigration Act, Pub. L. No. 101-649. 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	31
Luce-Celler Act, Pub. L. No. 79-483, 60 Stat. 416 (1946).....	28
Magnuson Act, Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 (1943).....	27
McCarran-Walter Act, Pub. L. No. 82- 414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	14, 27
Naturalization Act, 1 Stat. 103 (1790).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Page Act, Pub. L. No. 43-141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875).....	8
Scott Act, Pub. L. No. 50-1064, 25 Stat. 504 (1888).....	10
War Brides Act, Pub. L. No. 79-271, 59 Stat. 659 (1945).....	28
War Brides Act, Pub. L. No. 80-213, 61 Stat. 401 (1947).....	28
War Brides Act, Pub. L. No. 81-717, 64 Stat. 464 (1950).....	28
<b>Treaties</b>	
Treaty of Peace, Amity, and Commerce, China-U.S., July 28, 1868, 16 Stat. 739.....	7, 8, 9
Treaty Regulating Immigration from China, China-U.S., Nov. 17, 1880, 22 Stat. 826.....	8, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	24
65 Cong. Rec. S8587 (2014) .....	20
98 Cong. Rec. S2141 (1952) .....	29
Anna O. Law, <i>Lunatics, Idiots, Paupers, and Negro Seamen—Immigration Federalism and the Early American State</i> , 28 Stud. Am. Pol. Dev. 107 (2014) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bill Ong Hing, <i>Defining America Through Immigration Policy</i> (Temple Univ. Press 2004) .....	5, 6
Bill Ong Hing, <i>Making and Remaking Asian America Through Immigration Policy, 1850–1990</i> (Stan. Univ. Press 1994) .....	30
Bureau of Immigr., U.S. Dep’t of Com. & Lab., Annual Reports of the Commissioner-General of Immigration (1908-1913).....	17
Bureau of Immigr., U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Annual Reports of the Commissioner-General of Immigration (1914-1924) .....	17
Candice Lewis Bredbenner, <i>A Nationality of Her Own: Women, Marriage, and the Law of Citizenship</i> (U.C. Press 1998).....	25
Catherine Lee, <i>Fictive Kinship: Family Reunification and the Meaning of Race and Nation in American Immigration</i> (Russell Sage Found. 2013) .....	3, 6, 8, 10, 13-19, 21-22, 25-27, 29-31
Charles J. McClain, <i>Chinese Immigrants and American Law</i> (Garland Publ’g 1994).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Charles J. McClain, <i>In Search of Equality: The Chinese Struggle Against Discrimination in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (U.C. Press 1994) .....	9-10
Daniel J. Tichenor, <i>Dividing Lines: The Politics of Immigration Control in America</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2002) .....	30
David J. O'Brien & Stephen Fugita, <i>The Japanese American Experience</i> (Ind. Univ. Press 1991) .....	16
David M. Reimers, <i>Still the Golden Door: The Third World Comes to America</i> (Colum. Univ. Press 2d ed. 1992) .....	29, 31
Dwight D. Eisenhower, Special Message to the Congress on Immigration Matters (Feb. 8, 1956) .....	30
Erika Lee & Judy Yung, <i>Angel Island: Immigrant Gateway to America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2010) .....	13
Erika Lee, <i>At America's Gates: Chinese Immigration During the Exclusion Era, 1882-1943</i> (Univ. of N.C. Press 2003) .....	5, 7
Evelyn Nakano Glenn, <i>Issei, Nisei, War Bride: Three Generations of Japanese American Women in Domestic Service</i> (Temp. Univ. Press 1986) .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
George Anthony Peffer, <i>If They Don't Bring Their Women Here</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1999) .....	8
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776–1875)</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1833 (1993) .....	5
Janet M. Calvo, <i>Spouse-Based Immigration Laws: The Legacies of Coverture</i> , 28 San Diego L. Rev. 593 (1991).....	24
Jenel Virden, <i>Good-bye, Piccadilly: British War Brides in America</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1996).....	27, 28
Keith Aoki, <i>No Right to Own?: The Early Twentieth-Century “Alien Land Laws” As A Prelude to Internment</i> , 40 B.C. L. Rev. 37 (1998) .....	15
Kerry Abrams, <i>Family Reunification and the Security State</i> , 32 Const. Comment. 247 (2017).....	11
Kerry Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution, and the Federalization of Immigration Law</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 641 (2005) .....	7, 8, 11
Kerry Abrams, <i>What Makes the Family Special?</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 7 (2013).....	11, 20, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Leti Volpp, <i>Divesting Citizenship: On Asian American History and the Loss of Citizenship Through Marriage</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 405 (2005).....	14
Letter from Sen. John F. Kennedy to Rep. Alfred E. Santangelo (Oct. 8, 1960).....	29
Letter from Vice President Richard Nixon to Rep. Alfred E. Santangelo (Sept. 26, 2960) .....	30
Lydia Saad, <i>In 1965, Americans Favored Immigration Based on Family Ties</i> , Gallup (Jan. 12, 2018).....	29
Mae M. Ngai, <i>Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2014).....	6, 17-21
Martha Gardner, <i>The Qualities of a Citizen: Women, Immigration, and Citizenship, 1870–1965</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2005).....	24
Nancy F. Cott, <i>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</i> (Harv. Univ. Press 2002).....	18, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Paul Finkelman, <i>Coping with A New “Yellow Peril”: Japanese Immigration, the Gentlemen’s Agreement, and the Coming of World War II</i> , 117 W. Va. L. Rev. 1409 (2015) .....	14
Sherally Munshi, <i>Race, Geography, and Mobility</i> , 30 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 245 (2016) .....	10
Todd Stevens, <i>Tender Ties: Husbands’ Rights and Racial Exclusion in Chinese Marriage Cases, 1882–1924</i> , 27 Law & Soc. Inquiry 271 (2002).....	10, 13-14, 22-23
Trina Jones, <i>Race, Economic Class, and Employment Opportunity</i> , 72 Law & Contemp. Probs. 57 (2009) .....	15
Yuji Ichioka, <i>The Issei: The World of the First-Generation Japanese Immigrants, 1885–1924</i> (The Free Press 1988).....	16
